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1 93. Regarding employment with FTX, I have not taken any position with FTX as an 

2 employee or consultant. 

3 94. As of today, the entire board did not react and has not taken any action to clean up 

4 PlayUp to make sure this doesn' t happen again. I believe the unethical behavior and integrity 

5 issue of the entire board harmed the shareholders as they lost the deal and as a result, have been 

6 financially damaged. 

7 95. I strongly believe that the PlayUp Ltd. board members have intentionally tried to 

8 manipulate the Court by submitting 417 pages to the Court but not including the two most 

9 important, determining emails ofthe entire case: (1) email from Simic dated November 9, 2021 , 

10 confirming that he wanted to do a side deal only a few days before travelling to the Bahamas 

11 meeting; and, (2) the November 24, 2021 email from FTX that explains the four reasons why 

12 FTX skipped on the deal and confirms that Simic has asked for the side deal involving PlayChip 

13 and destroyed the deal. 

14 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the 

15 foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on December 23 , 2021 , in 

16 Las Vegas, Nevada. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

- 16 -
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{00731988.DOCX.6} 14 
 
Legal/73691320_1 

and Covenant Not to Sue at any time during the seven (7) days following the date on which this 
General Release and Covenant Not to Sue has been signed by all parties to this General Release 
and Covenant Not to Sue.  In order to cancel or revoke this General Release and Covenant Not to 
Sue, Executive must deliver to the Company written notice stating that Executive is canceling or 
revoking this General Release and Covenant Not to Sue.  If this General Release and Covenant 
Not to Sue is timely cancelled or revoked, none of the provisions of this General Release and 
Covenant Not to Sue shall be effective or enforceable and the Company shall not be obligated to 
make the payments to Executive or to provide Executive with the other benefits described in the 
Employment Agreement naming this release as a condition and all contracts and provisions 
modified, relinquished or rescinded hereunder shall be reinstated to the extent in effect 
immediately prior hereto. 

 
8. Executive acknowledges and agrees that Executive has entered into this General 

Release and Covenant Not to Sue knowingly and willingly and has had ample opportunity to 
consider the terms and provisions of this General Release and Covenant Not to Sue. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this General Release and 
Covenant Not to Sue to be executed on this _____day of ________________, 20__. 

 
             
        DR. LAILA MINTAS 
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Redacted
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From: Mintas
To: Jennifer Braster

 
 

From: Ashley Kerr <ashley.kerr@playup.com>
Date: Monday, December 6, 2021 at 4:19 PM
To: "Prof. Dr. Mintas" <dr.laila@mintas.net>
Cc: Dennis Drazin <ddrazin@drazinandwarshaw.com>
Subject: RE: Board Pack - Board Meeting
 
Hi Laila
 
Many thanks for this.
 
I will ensure this is included in the pack as you have provided.
 
I am awaiting additional information for the pack from others, but will circulate it as soon as I have
all the information.
 
Best regards
Ashley

Ashley Kerr 
General Counsel
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Mobile +61 417 457 645 
Email ashley.kerr@playup.com 
Site www.playup.com 
Address 48 Epsom Road, Zetland NSW 2017, Australia 

      

PlayUp Star

 
 

From: Mintas <dr.laila@mintas.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, 7 December 2021 3:46 AM
To: Ashley Kerr <ashley.kerr@playup.com>
Cc: Dennis Drazin <ddrazin@drazinandwarshaw.com>
Subject: Re: Board Pack - Board Meeting
 
Hi Ash,
We don’t have to include the one below.
As a good will compromise from my side, I would proposal what I said on the call the other day:
 

1. Daniel stands down as Global CEO but remains CEO AU – I strongly believe that the
business would be more successful if Dan stepped down completely but I believe that the
board is not ready for this decision yet and in order to move forward quickly and focus on
closing the FTX deal, I would be fine with him being responsible for AU only; that also
removes the interference with him in the US; I believe that someone has put a proposal
forward that includes Dennis as the Chairman for the US which I would support as well
 
2. Laila appointed US CEO effective 1 Dec 2021.
 
3. Laila’s remuneration increases from US$500,000 to US$1,000,000 effective 1 Dec 2021.
 
4. Laila’s shareholding is increased to 11% in total and is non-dilutive effective 1 Dec 2021
until final liquidity event (Trade Sale, Listing, SPAC etc) and 2% success fee if any for those
liquidity events close.
 
5. Contract period: 2 years fixed period as requested by FTX but clause that salary will be
reduced if it hinders an acquisition. I want to be as flexible as possible here but the company
also need to understand that I worked the first year without any cash salary and 500k in the
second year but invested 1.2 mio of my own savings so up to today I didn’t make any money
on PlayUp but actually lost money

 
 
Kind regards,
Laila
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Mobile +61 417 457 645 
Email ashley.kerr@playup.com 
Site www.playup.com 
Address 48 Epsom Road, Zetland NSW 2017, Australia 

      

PlayUp Star

 
 

Disclaimer: This email and attachments are confidential and subject to copyright. If you are not the intended recipient
and you receive this email in error, please immediately advise the sender by return email and then delete this email
and destroy all printed copies. You are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in
relation to the contents in this email and attachments is strictly prohibited and unlawful.
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Mobile +61 417 457 645 
Email ashley.kerr@playup.com 
Site www.playup.com 
Address 48 Epsom Road, Zetland NSW 2017, Australia 

      

 
 
-----Original Message-----
From: Mintas <dr.laila@mintas.net>
Sent: Thursday, 9 December 2021 3:30 AM
To: Ashley Kerr <ashley.kerr@playup.com>; Dennis Drazin <DDrazin@DrazinandWarshaw.com>;
Daniel Simic <daniel.simic@playup.com>; Michael Costa <michael.costa@playup.com>; Richard
Sapsford <richard@rpna.com.au>
Cc: Sally McDow <sally.mcdow@boardroomlimited.com.au>
Subject: Re: Canceled: PlayUp Board Meeting - Placeholder
 
Hi Ash and board,
Can you please clarify if you are waiting on anything from my side?
Just to clarify - there is nothing anymore that I am going to send you for the board meeting.
I still work forwards to a friendly solution here but if that doesn’t work out everything else will be
communicated by me in a litigation process.
 
Also, it has come to my attention that representatives of PlayUp are telling PlayUp´s market access
partners and other people that I am on vacation which is obviously a lie and sets up PlayUp for
liability. You have someone reading all my emails and not shut down my email access or set up any
messaging for my email account, so people don’t know that I am not receiving them anymore. That’s
another good governance issue. Your lies and how you handle the situation is another breach of law
which I will have to report to the regulators and use in my litigation if we don’t find a friendly
solution.
 
Given all those circumstances, I have to move forward shortly to inform people that I am not with
PlayUp anymore. I just try to avoid an irreversible damage to PlayUp but I cannot wait longer. Please
advise if there will be a board meeting this week.
 
Kind regards,
Laila
Dr Laila Mintas
+1 5512297797
Twitter  <https://twitter.com/DrMintas>I LinkedIn <https://www.linkedin.com/in/drlailamintas/>
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On 12/7/21, 1:00 PM, "Ashley Kerr" <ashley.kerr@playup.com> wrote:
 
    Hi all
 
    As we are awaiting responses to a number of items, we will reschedule the meeting once we have
been able to finalise the board pack.
 
    Kind regards
    Ashley
    Disclaimer: This email and attachments are confidential and subject to copyright. If you are not
the intended recipient and you receive this email in error, please immediately advise the sender by
return email and then delete this email and destroy all printed copies. You are hereby notified that
any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation to the contents in this email and
attachments is strictly prohibited and unlawful.
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